
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 February 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

Public meeting (09.30-11.40)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Carbon Budget 1 and Net Zero Wales 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 14)  

Lord Deben, Chair – Climate Change Committee 

Marili Boufounou, Devolved Administrations Analyst - Climate Change 

Committee 

James Tarlton, Senior Analyst, Carbon Budgets - Climate Change Committee 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Carbon Budget 1 and Net Zero Wales Progress 

 

Break (10.30-10.40)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Bus and coach net zero - briefing by the Confederation of 

Passenger Transport (CPT) 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 15 - 18)  

Graham Vidler, Chief Executive - Confederation of Passenger Transport 

 

Report: Bus and Coach: the route to net zero in Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Technical brief - Bus and coach net zero 

 

4 Papers to note 

(11.40)   

 

4.1 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 19 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Llywydd in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

4.2 The Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 

2023 

 (Page 32)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the 

Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) 

4.3 Public Appointments 

 (Pages 33 - 34)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Public Accounts And Public 

https://wpieconomics.com/site/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/CPT-Policy-Report-Wales-final-2-1.pdf


 

 

Administration Committee in relation to their inquiry into Public 

Appointments 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from items 6,7,8,9,10 and 12 of today's 

meeting 

(11.40)   

 

Private meeting (11.40-12.40)  

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3 

   

7 Areas of Research Interest - technical briefing 

 (Pages 35 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Areas of Research Interest 

 

8 Provisional Common Framework: Resources and waste - technical 

briefing 

 (Pages 42 - 50)  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Provisional Common Framework: Resources and waste 

 

9 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the National 

Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW) 

 (Pages 51 - 59)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft report: Annual report on the National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales – 2022-23 

 

10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Legislative 

Consent Memoranda for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 60 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda for the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill 

 

Lunch break (12.40-13.20)  

Private pre-meeting (13.20-13.30)  

Public meeting (13.30-15.00)  

 

11 Annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales 

(13.30-15.00) (Pages 64 - 92)  

Clare Pillman, Chief Executive – Natural Resources Wales 

Ceri Davies, Executive Director for Evidence, Policy & Permitting - Natural 

Resources Wales 

Rachael Cunningham, Executive Director for Finance and Corporate Service - 

Natural Resources Wales 

 

Natural Resources Wales Annual Report and Accounts 2021-2022 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales 

Paper - Natural Resources Wales 

https://senedd.wales/media/0b3ae4ws/gen-ld15320-e.pdf


 

 

Private meeting (15.00-15.15)  

 

12 Annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales - consideration of 

evidence received under item 11 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

  

 

 

27 January 2023 

Annwyl Lywydd 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

Further to my letter of 21 December 2022 in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) 
Bill, at our meeting on 23 January 2022 we considered a letter from the Counsel General (dated 19 
January) which responds to a series of questions we asked following the Counsel General’s 
attendance at our meeting on 5 December. On 23 January, we also considered your letter of 19 
January, in which you asked if we could continue to draw relevant matters to the attention of Business 
Committee, in particular those aspects with potential implications for Senedd Business. 

The Counsel General’s letter of 19 January provides an update on the Welsh Government’s approach 
to the Bill, as well as information on how it is reviewing retained EU law, matters related to capacity 
and resource, and the impact on and role of the Senedd. 

We agreed that we would draw the correspondence to your attention, and to the attention of 
relevant Senedd Committees. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Rt Hon Elin Jo
[...]
ydd MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN 

23 January 2023 

Dear Llyr, 

I am writing to inform you that The Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) 
Regulations 2023 will shortly be laid before the Senedd.  

The regulations will support the implementation of the Extended Producer Responsibility 
(EPR) for Packaging scheme. The EPR for packaging scheme will require producers to take 
responsibility for the environmental impact of the packaging they place on the market by 
obligating them to pay for the collection and disposal costs of this packaging when it 
becomes waste. This will provide a key incentive for producers to both reduce the amount of 
packaging and to improve the recyclability of packaging. 

These regulations will require producers of packaging to collect and, in some cases, report 
data on the amount and type of packaging they place on the market. This data is required in 
order to calculate the fees producers will need to pay under the EPR for packaging scheme. 

The data collected under these regulations during 2023 will be used to calculate producer 
fees and payments to local authorities in financial year 2024/25. These requirements are 
intended to be in place for a short interim period, after which they will be revoked and 
replaced by the regulations which will implement the EPR scheme for packaging, including 
data reporting provisions.  

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


24 January 2023 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into Public Appointments 

Dear Mark, 

Thank you for your invitation to contribute to the Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee's inquiry into public appointments. The Climate Change, Environment and Infrast
[...]
u
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

position on this occasion. Furthermore, several other appointable candidates may have emerged in 
the two years that had elapsed since the initial recruitment exercise. 

During the pre-appointment hearing, Dr Clubb informed the Committee that he had already 
commenced his duties as Chair. While we understood the urgency to appoint the Chair of the NCIW, 
the fact that the appointment was made before the pre-appointment hearing raises concerns about 
the integrity of the process. 

I would be happy for my officials supporting the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Committee to provide you with further details, should that be necessary. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Llyr Gruffydd MS,  
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 34



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Page 1 of 6 

Evidence 

Briefing

www.naturalresources.wales 

Climate Change, Environment & Infrastructure Committee 

Annual Scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales – February 2023 

Pack Page 77



Page 2 of 6 www.naturalresources.wales 

Update on key issues and progress made since January 2022. 

Contents 

1. Introduction

2. Corporate Plan

3. Baseline Exercise

4. Adfywio / Renewal Programme

5. Water Quality

6. Winter preparedness

7. Board Recruitment

Annex – NRW Term of Government Remit Letter 2022

Introduction 

To sup
[...]
n you to fulfil the important responsibilities entrusted in you.  It is 
incumbent on you to turn to me and my officials early and often to support you in 
delivering your key priorities.  I look forward to working with you and your team. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 
 
 

 
  

 

Pack Page 91


	Agenda
	2 Carbon Budget 1 and Net Zero Wales
	3 Bus and coach net zero - briefing by the Confederation of Passenger Transport (CPT)
	4.1 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill

	4.2 The Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	4.3 Public Appointments
	7 Areas of Research Interest - technical briefing
	8 Provisional Common Framework: Resources and waste - technical briefing
	9 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)
	10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	11 Annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales
	Paper - Natural Resources Wales
	NRW_Evidence_January 2023_e.pdf
	NRW_Annex_Term of Government Remit 22-26 - Remit Letter_e.pdf





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 February 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13201 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Lord Deben, UK Climate Change Committee 

Marili Boufounou, UK Climate Change Committee 

James Tarlton, UK Climate Change Committee 

Graham Vidler, Confederation of Passenger Transport 

Clare Pillman, Natural Resources Wales 

Ceri Davies, Natural Resources Wales 

Rachael Cunningham, Natural Resources Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

Lorna Scurlock (Researcher) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Rob Davies (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Carbon Budget 1 and Net Zero Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the UK Climate Change 

Committee. 

3 Bus and coach net zero - briefing by the Confederation of Passenger 

Transport (CPT)  

3.1 The Committee received a briefing and asked questions to the representative of 

the Confederation of Passenger Transport. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

4.2 The Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

4.3 Public Appointments  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from items 6,7,8,9,10 and 12 of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard under item 2. 

6.2 The Committee considered the evidence received under item 3. 

7 Areas of Research Interest - technical briefing  

7.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Senedd’s Areas of Research Interest 

project. 

8 Provisional Common Framework: Resources and waste - technical 

briefing  

8.1 The Committee received a briefing on the provisional common framework for 

resources and waste.  

9 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the National 

Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)  

9.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report subject to a few minor 

amendments. 

10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Legislative 

Consent Memoranda for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

10.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report, subject to a minor 

amendment. 



 

 

11 Annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales  

11.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Natural Resources Wales. 

12 Annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales - consideration of 

evidence received under item 11  

12.1 Members considered the evidence heard under item 11. 


